
   

 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 
Corporate and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Wednesday, 21 September 2022, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 

 
 

 

Worcestershire County Council

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Scrutiny on 

telephone number 01905 844965 or by emailing scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 
WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

• Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  
• Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 
• Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 
• Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 
• Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 
 

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

• Register it within 28 days and  
• Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  

- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 
• No need to register them but 
• You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 

  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 

 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 
• affects your pecuniary interests OR  

relates to a planning or regulatory matter 
• AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
DON'T FORGET 

• If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

• Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

• Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

•  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager,County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP.  To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please 
contact Emma James/Jo Weston 01905 844965, email:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council's Website 
 
Date of Issue: Monday, 12 September 2022 

 
 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Wednesday, 21 September 2022, 10.00 am, Council Chamber 
 
Membership 
Councillors:  
Cllr Emma Stokes (Chairman), Cllr James Stanley (Vice Chairman), Cllr Mel Allcott, 
Cllr Laura Gretton, Cllr Peter Griffiths, Cllr Emma Marshall, Cllr Natalie McVey and 
Cllr Craig Warhurst 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
  

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 
 

 

 
2  Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 

 
 

 

 
3  Public Participation 

Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Democratic 
Governance and Scrutiny Manager in writing or by e-mail indicating both 
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 
9.00am on the working day before the meeting (in this case Tuesday 20 
September 2022).  Further details are available on the Council's 
website.  Enquiries can also be made through the telephone number/e-
mail address listed in this agenda and on the website. 
 

 

 
4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

Previously circulated 
 

 

 
5  Update on Gypsy, Roma and Traveller Services 

(Indicative timing 10:00 – 10:50am)  
 
 

1 - 8 

 
6  Performance and 2022/23 In-Year Budget Monitoring 

(Indicative timing 10:50 – 11:20am)  
 
 

9 - 30 

 
7  Performance Monitoring of Comments, Compliments and 

Complaints 
(Indicative timing 11:20 – 12:10pm)  
 
 

31 - 56 

 
8  Work Programme 57 - 62 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

 

(Indicative timing 12:10 – 12:15pm)  
 
 

 
NOTES 
 
Webcasting 
 
Members of the Panel are reminded that meetings of the Corporate and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel are Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and 
accessible through the Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they 
attend this meeting their images and speech may be captured by the recording equipment 
used for the Webcast and may also be stored electronically and accessible through the 
Council's Website 



       

 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 21 September 2022 
 

 
CORPORATE AND COMMUNITIES  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL  
21 SEPTEMBER 2022  
 
UPDATE ON GYPSY, ROMA AND TRAVELLER SERVICES 
 
 
Summary 
 

1. The Panel has requested an update on Gypsy, Roma and Traveller services.  
 

2. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Communities, the Assistant  
Director for Communities and the Service Manager for Countryside Centres, Green 
Space, Gypsy Services and Road Safety have been invited to the meeting.  
 

Background 
 

3. This report has been requested from the Panel as part of its agreed work 
programme.  It provides contextual information into the culture of Gypsy, Roma and 
Travellers along with the detail on the services and functions provided by or on 
behalf of Worcestershire County Council.  

 
Culture and Ethnicity – definitions, terminology and statistics 
 

4. There are several different groups of Gypsies and travellers including: Romany 
Gypsies, Irish Travellers, Scottish Gypsy Travellers, Travelling Show people and 
New Travellers. Each have different histories and traditions: 

 
• Gypsies are Romany ethnic groups who have lived in Britain for around 600 

years. Their ancestors originate from northern India. 
• Irish Travellers are a nomadic group with a distinctive way of life who have 

been part of Irish and British society since ancient times but increased since 
the 1960s. 

• New Travellers are people of settled background who adopted a travelling 
lifestyle more recently, although some are now in their third or fourth 
generation of travelling. They have adopted this way of life for a variety of 
reasons, such as homelessness, unemployment or environmental issues 

• ‘Gorgers’ is the term that Gypsies and Travellers use to describe non 
travellers. 

 
5. Gypsies and Travellers are recognised as an ethnic group under the Race 
Relations Act (2000) and Equalities Act (2010). The population of Gypsies and 
Travellers in England and Wales is 58,000 (2011 census).  75% live in bricks and 
mortar accommodation, many of whom do so reluctantly, whilst 25% live in 
caravans/mobile structures on traveller sites, either permanently or semi-
permanently.  Only a small proportion of Gypsies and Travellers are truly nomadic 
(1000 caravans nationally). 

 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 5



 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 21 September 2022 
 

6. More information on education, employment, housing and health of Gypsies and 
Travellers is available at the following link: Gypsy, Roma and Irish Traveller ethnicity 
summary - GOV.UK Ethnicity facts and figures (ethnicity-facts-
figures.service.gov.uk) 
 
7. The Equality Act 2010 makes it unlawful to treat someone less favourably 
because of a range of protected characteristics, including race, nationality or ethnic 
or national origins. A nomadic lifestyle is lawful; it is a culture that is recognised and 
protected through legislation, Romany Gypsies and Irish Travellers are protected 
under this Act.  The Public Sector Equality Duty applies to the police and all public 
authorities.  The Act places a duty on all authorities to have due regard to eliminate 
unlawful racial discrimination and promote equality of opportunity and good relations 
between persons of different racial groups.  

 
Gypsy and Traveller Service Team 
 

8. Worcestershire County Council employs a small Gypsy and Traveller Service 
Team which consists of 2.6 FTEs (3 staff) plus 1/3 Countryside Greenspace, Gypsy 
Service and Road Safety Education Manager’s time. The majority of the team’s time 
is spent managing the County Council’s seven residential traveller sites and dealing 
with unauthorised encampments on County Council land. The Team does not get 
involved in planning applications for Traveller sites or unauthorised Gypsy and 
Traveller development matters, those falling to the local planning authorities i.e., 
Districts.  
 
9. The Gypsy and Traveller Service Team has a budget of £509,382 per annum, 
including recharges. It does not have a base budget from the County Council, 
instead raising its revenue from site income (rents and water payments), so t
[...]
re there is adequate provision of permanent traveller sites via 
their Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessments (GTAA) and their Traveller 
and Travelling Showpeople Development Plan Documents that sit within their Local 
Plans. 
 
17. The definition of Gypsies and Travellers in the planning system was changed in 
2015 so that it no longer includes those who have ceased travelling permanently for 
any reason, including old age or disability. This has meant that the approach to 
Gypsy and Traveller planning policies is inconsistent across local planning 
authorities and the requirement for traveller site pitches has been artificially reduced, 
further exacerbating the lack of recognised traveller sites across the UK. 

 
 
 

Page 3



 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 21 September 2022 
 

Unauthorised Encampments 
 

18. The County Council deals with 40+ encampments per year on WCC land such 
as Highway, school grounds, car parks, countryside sites e.g. country parks and 
picnic places. 
 
19. The County Council developed the Joint Protocol for the Management of 
Unauthorised Encampments of Gypsies and Travellers on Local Authority Land in 
Worcestershire around 25 years ago.  The Protocol involves all seven local 
authorities and West Mercia Police and identifies roles and responsibilities for 
dealing with encampments on local authority land. It does not consider 
encampments on private land. The Joint Protocol is reviewed every few years by a 
group of Legal and Enforcement officers from each of the seven local authority. 
 
20. Once an encampment is identified on County Council land, Gypsy and Traveller 
Service officers will visit the encampment on behalf of the client department (e.g. 
Property, School, Countryside) to clarify the intentions of trespassers, advise of any 
vacancies on legitimate sites, complete a welfare check and signpost to relevant 
agencies such as health, dentist, education, housing. If welfare issues are ide
[...]
 
 
All agendas and minutes are available on the Council's website here. 

Page 8

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:HPerrott@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


       

 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 21 September 2022 

 
CORPORATE AND COMMUNITIES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
21 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
PERFORMANCE AND 2022/23 IN-YEAR BUDGET 
MONITORING  
 

 
Summary 
 

1. The Panel will be updated on performance and financial information for services 
relating to Commercial and Change, and Community Services. 

 
2. The Cabinet Members with Responsibility for Communities and for Corporate 
Services and Communication, the Strategic Director for Commercial and Change, 
the Strategic Director for People, the Assistant Director for Communities and the 
Head of Finance have been invited to attend the meeting in order to respond to any 
queries from Panel Members. 

 
Performance Information 
 

3. Attached at Appendix 1 is a dashboard of performance information relating to  
Quarter 1 (April to June 2022).  It covers the indicators from the Directorate and  
corporate level and other management information (as appropriate) which relate to 
services relevant to this Scrutiny Panel's remit.  
 
4. The Scrutiny Panels consider this information on a quarterly basis and then 
report by exception to the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board any 
suggestions for further scrutiny or areas of concern.  

 
Financial Information 
 

5. The Panel also receives in-year budget information.  The information provided is  
for Period 4 and is attached in the form of presentation slides at Appendix 2 (to 
follow).  

 
Purpose of the Meeting 
 

6. Following discussion of the information provided, the Scrutiny Panel is asked to  
determine: 

• any comments to highlight to the Cabinet Members at the meeting and/or 
to Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board at its meeting on 29 
September 2022 

• wheth
[...]
ar
2020

Jun
2020

Sep
2020

Dec
2020

Mar
2021

Jun
2021

Sep
2021

Dec
2021

Mar
2022

Jun
2022

£
s

Media Coverage - Advertising Value Equivalent

Actual Target

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80

Jun 2019 Sep 2019Dec 2019 Mar
2020

Jun 2020 Sep 2020Dec 2020 Mar
2021

Jun 2021 Sep 2021Dec 2021 Mar
2022

Jun 2022

%

Increase Proactive Engagement with the Media

Actual Target

25.0

66.0

50.0

20.0

0.0 0.0

12.5 12.5

33.0

50.0

0.0

50.0

100.0

40.0

71.0

0.0
10.0
20.0
30.0
40.0
50.0
60.0
70.0
80.0
90.0

100.0

Sep
2017

Mar
2018

Sep
2018

Mar
2019

Sep
2019

Mar
2020

Jun
2020

Sep
2020

Dec
2020

Mar
2021

Jun
2021

Sep
2021

Dec
2021

Mar
2022

Jun
2022

%

Stage 2 Children's Social Care Complaints Completed Inside 65 Days

% Target

58.0 58.0 61.0
51.0

38.0 37.0

70.0 71.5

0.0
10.0
20.0
30.0
40.0
50.0
60.0
70.0
80.0
90.0

100.0

Sep 2017 Mar 2018 Sep 2018 Mar 2019 Jun 2019 Dec 2019 Sep 2020 Mar 2022

%

Increasing Staff Engagement

% Target

64
49

98 95

66
82 84

68
46

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

100

Apr-Jun 2020 Jul-Sep 2020 Oct-Dec 2020 Jan-Mar 2021 Apr-Jun 2021 Jul-Sep 2021 Oct-Dec 2021 Jan-Mar 2022 Apr-Jun 2022

C
o

m
p

lim
en

ts
 R

e
ce

iv
e

d

Compliments Received by Worcestershire County Council

Page 17



INDICATOR 

TITLE
RAG

DIRECTION OF 

TRAVEL
PERFORMANCE DETAILS CURRENT ACTIVITY FUTURE ACTIVITY

Stage 2 

corporate 

complaints in 25 

days

Amber Improving

Stage 2 investigations are 

managed by the Consumer 

Relations Team. The overall 

out-turn for April, May, and 

June was 86.6%, up from 

the out-turn for the 

previous three months, 

which was 78%, itself an 

improvement upon the red-

rated October-to-December 

2021 result of 33%.

Complaint responses can 

exceed completion limits due 

to a variety of reasons, such as 

the need to collate responses 

from a variety of external 

bodies and individuals. Not all 

of these reasons are completely 

within the County Council's 

control. Monitoring of 

timeliness of 
[...]
tes the 

undertaking of regular site 

maintenance programmes 

and ad hoc repairs. 

However, a lot of site 

furniture such as permanent 

picnic benches and signage 

is coming to the end of its 

life, the impact on furniture 

of weathering and normal 

levels of usage having been 

accelerated by increased 

usage during the COVID-19 

pandemic. 

The regular programme of 

inspections, groundworks, and 

repairs should ensure signs and 

notices, buildings, site 

furniture, and trails are 

repaired and well-maintained. 

The positive impacts of the 

work done to address the issues 

arising out of quarter 4's tree 

inspections and January's 

encroachments at Hartlebury 

have been noted, but 

inspections and monitoring 

continue.

Sites’ usage will increase 

during the school 

summer holiday period, 

given good, settled 

weather. The service 

will continue to promote 

each site's natural 

attractions, facilities, 

and any events and 

activities being staged. 

The schedule of regular 

inspections will identify 

any issues arising from 

increased usage, but any 

issues or concerns raised 

by visitors will be 

monitored and 

addressed as necessary.

Page 28



86

81

83

88
87

88

86

81

83

76.0

78.0

80.0

82.0

84.0

86.0

88.0

90.0

Jun-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 Mar-21 Jun-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 Mar-22 Jun-22

%

Countryside Site Standards Achieved

% Target (85%)

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 21 September 2022 
 

 
CORPORATE AND COMMUNITIES  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
21 SEPTEMBER 2022  
 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING OF COMMENTS, 
COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS  
 
 
Summary 
 

1. The Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel has requested 
an update on the performance of Stage 2 Children's Social Care complaints 
completed inside 65 days, Stage 2 Corporate complaints in 25 days, as well as 
compliments received. 
 
2. The Cabinet Member with Responsib
[...]
hire.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/15244/childrens_annual_report_2020_-_2021.pdf
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/15244/childrens_annual_report_2020_-_2021.pdf
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/file/15856/2021-2022_annual_report


 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 21 September 2022 

are a statutory requirement, the corporate report is done by choice to give 
information to the public. 

 
Comments 
 

7.  Fewer comments are received than complaints, but these can cover the wide 
range of services that the Council provide from major infrastructure projects, 
COVID-19 policies and advice and household recycling centres. 
 
8.  Comments are passed to the relevant directorates to respond to as appropriate. 

 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) Annual Review 
Letter for 2021/22 
 

9.  Each year every local authority receives a letter from the LGSCO which 
summarises complaints upheld, compliance with the Ombudsman’s 
recommendations and how many cases the local authority had remedied before 
consideration by the Ombudsman. The LGSCO accepts that their published figures 
do not match the data collected by local authorities. The LGSCO does not have the 
capacity to provide further information about the data supplied, therefore within the 
Council we rely on the data collected by the Consumer Relations Unit. The LGSCO 
Annual Review Letter for 2021/22 was published on 27 July 2022 and a copy is 
attached at Appendix 1. 
 
10. 42 complaints were submitted to the LGSCO in 2021-22, This represents 4.8% 
of the total number, (867 complaints) submitted to the Council in 2021-22. These 
complaints related to Worcestershire Children First (WCF) Social Care (12 
complaints, 5.6% of the 213 complaints made), Adult Social Care (14 complaints, 
5.6% of the 247 complaints made), WCF Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND) (5), Economy and Infrastructure (10) and Commercial and Change (1) 
which equate
[...]
ttings will support improved experience of health and well-being for 
individuals as well as for staff who can be satisfied that their work is appreciated. 

 
Purpose of the Meeting 
 

53. The Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel is asked to: 
 

• Consider the information provided in the report. 
• Determine any comments the Panel would wish to make to the Cabinet 

Member with Responsibility for Corporate Services and Communication. 
 

Supporting Information 
 
Appendix 1 – Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman - Annual Review letter for 
Worcestershire County Council 2022. 
 
Appendix 2 – Examples of compliments received during 2021/2022 
 
Contact Points 
Deborah Dale, Member Engagement Officer  
Tel: 01905 846282 Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Annette Stock, Complaints Manager 
Tel: 01905 846640 Email: astock@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers 
In the opinion of the Proper Officer (in this case the Democratic Governance and 
Scrutiny Manager), the following are the background papers relating to the subject 
matter of this report: 
 

• Agenda and Minutes of the Corporate and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel on 8 November, 20 July and 11 March 2021. 

 
All agendas and minutes are available on the Council's website here. 

Page 50

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:astock@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 21 September 2022 
 

0Appendix 2: Examples of compliments received during 2021/2022 
Children Social Care Compliments 

i. Feedback from a young person about their social worker: 

 is the best social worker ever, she is part of my family and who is most 
important to me.” 

ii. Feedback about an Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO): 
“You have always been ultra efficient and have always put the children first. 
We have
[...]
21 Overview 
and Scrutiny Performance Board 
 

TBC Councillors Divisional Funding Scheme   
 

20 July 2021  

TBC Worcestershire County Council Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Policy (RIPA) 
 

  

P
age 60



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

TBC Performance monitoring of comments, 
compliments and complaints 

8 November 2021 
20 July 2021 
11 March 2021 
 

 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Update on Gypsy, Roma and Traveller Services
	CORPORATE AND COMMUNITIES
	OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
	21 SEPTEMBER 2022
	Summary
	Background
	Purpose of the Meeting
	Contact Points
	Background Papers



	6 Performance and 2022/23 In-Year Budget Monitoring
	CORPORATE AND COMMUNITIES
	OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
	21 SEPTEMBER 2022
	PERFORMANCE AND 2022/23 IN-YEAR BUDGET MONITORING
	Summary
	Performance Information
	Financial Information
	Purpose of the Meeting
	6.	Following discussion of the information provided, the Scrutiny Panel is asked to
	determine:
		any comments to highlight to the Cabinet Members at the meeting and/or to Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board at its meeting on 29 September 2022
		whether any further information or scrutiny on a particular topic is required.
	Supporting Information
	Contact Points
	Background Papers

	06 Item 6 App 1 V2

	7 Performance Monitoring of Comments, Compliments and Complaints
	CORPORATE AND COMMUNITIES
	OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
	21 SEPTEMBER 2022
	PERFORMANCE MONITORING OF COMMENTS, COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS
	Summary
	Background
	Annual Reports for Adult Social Care, Children’s Social Care and Corporate Representations
	4.  The 2021/22 Annual Reports for Adult Social Care representations, Children’s Social Care representations and corporate representations are available on the Council’s website:
	Comments
	Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) Annual Review Letter for 2021/22
	Performance
	Children Social Care Complaints
	Adult Social Care Complaints
	Numbers of Adult Servi

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday, 21 September 2022 
Date of Issue: 27 October 2022 

 
Page No | 1 

 

Minutes of the Corporate and Communities Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel 

County Hall Worcester  

Wednesday, 21 September 2022, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Emma Stokes (Chairman), Cllr James Stanley (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Laura Gretton, Cllr Peter Griffiths and Cllr Emma Marshall 
 
Also attended: 
 
Cllr Marcus Hart, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Communities 
Cllr Adam Kent, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Corporate Services 
and Communication 
Andrew Spice, Strategic Director of Commercial and Change 
Hannah Perrott, Assistant Director for Communities 
Sandra Taylor, Assistant Director for IT and Digital 
Steph Simcox, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
Annette Stock, Complaints Manager 
Rachel Datlen, Countryside Greenspace Gypsy Service and Road Safety 
Education Manager, 
Donna Parker, Group Manager, Worcestershire Children First 
Sarah Flanagan, Learner Engagement Team Lead 
Samantha Morris, Overview and Scrutiny Manager 
Deborah Dale, Community Engagement Officer 
 
Available Papers 
 
The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 July 2022 (previously circulated). 

 
 
(Copy of document A will be attached to the signed Minutes). 
 

377 Apologies and Welcome 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mel Allcott. 
 



 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday, 21 September 2022 

Page No | 2 
 

378 Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 
None 
 

379 Public Participation 
 
None  
 

380 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 July 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

381 Update on Gypsy, Roma and Traveller Services 
 
The Panel received an update on the Gypsy, Roma and Traveller Services.  
  
The Assistant Director for Communities introduced the report and the Cabinet 
Member with Responsibility (CMR) for Communities advised the Panel that as 
Gypsy, Roma and Traveller Services was within his portfolio he had visited 
sites at Worcester and Stourport, had met with tenants and would visit further 
sites in the coming twelve months.  
  
Members were given an opportunity to ask questions and the following main 
points were raised: 
  

        Clarification was requested as to how the debt recovery process 
worked and if there were issues arising from unrecovered debt. The 
Strategic Director for Communities confirmed that there was an 
arrears process and the Gypsy, Roma Traveller Team worked closely 
with the Council’s Legal Team. There was also joint working with 
Warwickshire County Council who had shared the documentation 
they used to recover arrears. It was possible for any arrears to be 
paid back in instalments as part of an agreed payment plan. Any 
arrears recovered would be reinvested in sites, however, the recovery 
process could be a long-term process.  

        With regard to the shortage of Council traveller sites it was confirmed 
that  there was a waiting list of 50 families. The Panel noted that 
some sites, rarely had vacancies and other sites had more turnover.  
The waiting list was frequently updated and those on the waiting list 
would be contacted as soon as a vacancy occurred. 

        A Member referred to the Joint Protocol for the Management of 
Unauthorised Encampments of Gypsies and Travellers on Local 
Authority Land and it was confirmed that although the Protocol was a 
joint protocol with District Council’s, the Council would only deal with 
unauthorised encampments on its own land. The Protocol was 
reviewed every 3 years with the last review being January 2021. 

        It was confirmed that there was a national definition of a travelling 
community and that in Worcestershire the widest definition was used 



 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday, 21 September 2022 

Page No | 3 
 

to identify ‘real need’ and would include roadside and private sites. 
The Council managed 7 residential traveller sites in total. 

        It was confirmed that tenants on the Council sites would pay Council 
Tax. 

        The Panel received clarification regarding the point system which was 
used to allocate plots and took into account any occurrences of 
damage to property or anti-social behaviour. The Panel noted that 
instances of malicious damage were very rare.  

        The Council would take action with regard to unauthorised 
encampments using the legal process where necessary.  

        It was confirmed that members of the travelling community were able 
to vote if they lived permanently on one of the Council’s managed 
traveller sites. 

        It was noted that a bid for funding training for social workers in Adult 
Services and Worcestershire Children First had been made which if 
successful would assist professional to understand and engage better 
with the Gypsy Traveller community. 

        Unauthorised temporary encampments were very challenging but 
Council Officers would where possible carry our welfare checks and 
signpost to other public services. 

        The Panel was advised that in situations where Gypsy Travellers 
crossed county lines, Council Officers would work with neighbouring 
authorities to arrange joint visits.  In addition, the National Association 
of Gypsy Traveller Officers (NAGTO) was useful for sharing best 
practice. 
  

  
 

382 Performance and 2022/23 In-Year Budget Monitoring 
 
The Panel had requested an update on performance and financial information 
for services relating to Commercial and Change, and Community Services.  
  
Performance Monitoring 
 
The Chairman referred to the presentation of the performance data provided 
and requested that the future reports were less confusing.  In response, the 
CMR for Corporate Services and Communication suggested that the Panel 
may wish to consider reviewing its performance data in Power-Bi.  It was 
therefore agreed that as a trial, this would be arranged for the next Panel 
meeting. 
  
Members were given an opportunity to ask questions and the following main 
points were raised: 
  

        A Member queried why sickness rates were red and deteriorating.  In 
response the Assistant Director for Human Resources advised that the 
main reason was related to sickness absence due to Covid. During the 
Covid-19 pandemic (March 2020 – April 2022) Covid had been reported 
as authorised absence rather than sickness absence (and was 
therefore excluded from the data). Since April 2022, Covid related 



 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday, 21 September 2022 

Page No | 4 
 

sickness was being reported as sickness absence and therefore 
included in the data provided. In addition, the rates of long term 
sickness had increased some of which was related to a small number of 
staff being ill for a long time or the impact of access to treatment 
resulting from Covid. Nationally, Worcestershire compared well to other 
authorities. 

        With regard to museum visits, it was confirmed that the number of 
visits was increasing. Despite the impact of the pandemic, which had 
seen less face-to-face visits and more remote engagement, in person 
visits had increased.   

        The Council was looking at maximise the use of vacant space in 
libraries by co-sharing spaces and meeting rooms. The Assistant 
Director for Communities acknowledged this was a challenge and was 
working closely with Property Services.  

  
In-year Budget Monitoring 
  
By way of introduction, the Deputy Chief Finance Officer made the following 
main points: 
  
Commercial and Change (CoaCh) 
 

         The P4 forecast position for CoaCh was a broadly break even position 
         The most significant variances from the budget were: 
  A forecast £600k overspend in Legal and Democratic Services due to 

a significant increase in childcare cases which required pre-
proceedings and court support. The overspend was planned to be 
offset in year by the use of the COVID grant reserve 

  £200k forecast inflationary pressures within Property Services which 
had been offset by a decrease in forecast costs expected within the 
reactive maintenance budget 

  CoaCh had contributed £430k towards the £5.1m target for corporate 
savings. 
  

Communities 
  
As at P4, the year end forecast for Communities was a broadly break even 
position after delivery of £25k towards the corporate savings target. This 
included the following managed risks, which had been managed by vacancy 
control and increased income in Registration Services: 
  

        An increase in the vacant space within county libraires, which was 
resulting in a reduction of income, 

        An increase in utility costs; and 
        An increase in the Hive PFI RPI rate higher than initially budgeted. 

  
Chief Executive Unit (CEU) 
 
The CEU was also reporting to deliver in line with its cash limit after identifying 
c£150k of savings within Human Resources and c£185k within Finance to 
contribute to the corporate savings target. 



 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday, 21 September 2022 

Page No | 5 
 

 
383 Performance Monitoring of Comments, Compliments and 

Complaints 
 
Members were updated on the performance of Stage 2 Children's Social Care 
complaints completed inside 65 days, Stage 2 Corporate complaints in 25 
days, as well as compliments received. In addition, the Local Government and 
Social care Ombudsman (LGSCO) Annual Review Letter for 2021/22 was 
discussed. 
  
The Complaints Manager introduced the report and Members of the Panel 
were given the opportunity to ask questions.  During the discussion, the 
following main points were made: 
  

        The Panel were pleased to note that LGSCO Annual Review Letter for 
2021/22 was an improving picture, although a Member suggested that it 
was difficult to collate the numbers stated in the letter to the key 
performance indicators provided in the report.  

        It was noted that as complaints were becoming more complex the 
Ombudsman had recommended the Council spend more resources in 
this area.  

        The CMR for Corporate Services and Communications was pleased 
with the improvements made and looked forward to this continuing and  
receiving LGSCO Annual Review Letter next year. 

        The Panel was also pleased to note that the performance of Stage 2 
Children's Social Care complaints completed inside 65 days had also 
improved. 

        It was noted that there had been 176 complaints in 2021-22 relating to 
service delivery.  The Complaints Manager explained that these were 
being reviewed with the aim of limiting the number of complaints 
received.  

        It was noted that the Consumer Relations Team were now located 
within IT Customer Service. 

        The Panel acknowledged the compliments made for good reading and 
would be used to replicate good work across the Council. 

  
It was agreed that there would an annual update. 
  
 

384 Work Programme 
 
The Panel’s Work Programme was considered and noted. 
 

The meeting ended at 11:35am 
 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 



 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday, 21 September 2022 

Page No | 6 
 

 
 
 


